

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CAREN CRONK THOMAS AND WINDY CITY HEMP
DEVELOPMENT BOARD, PETITIONERS

v.

CHICAGO PARK DISTRICT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

WILLIAM G. MYERS III
Solicitor
RANDOLPH J. MYERS
Senior Attorney
Department of the Interior
Washington, D.C. 20240
JAMES MICHAEL KELLY
Acting General Counsel
Department of Agriculture
Washington, D.C. 20250

THEODORE B. OLSON
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
STUART E. SCHIFFER
Acting Assistant Attorney
General
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
JAMES A. FELDMAN
Assistant to the Solicitor
General
SCOTT R. MCINTOSH
STEPHANIE R. MARCUS
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
I. The court of appeals properly entertained petitioners’ facial challenge to the Park District ordinance	10
II. The Park District ordinance does not vest administrative officials with unconstitutional licensing discretion	12
A. The Park District ordinance is not the kind of content-based “prior restraint” that is presumptively unconstitutional	12
B. The Park District ordinance contains reasonably definite, content-neutral standards for the denial of a permit	14
III. A content-neutral permit ordinance need not provide a strict deadline for judicial decision on the merits of a permit denial or require the government to bear the burden of seeking judicial review to effect the denial of a permit	20
A. The procedures required in <i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> for censorship schemes are not all applicable to content-neutral laws	20
B. The First Amendment does not require that the Park District ordinance ensure a strict deadline for judicial decision on the merits of a permit denial	23

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. The First Amendment does not require that the Park District initiate judicial proceedings to give effect to its administrative denial of a permit application	27
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ardt v. Illinois Dep't of Prof'l Reg.</i> , 607 N.E.2d 1226 (Ill. 1992)	4, 26
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	14
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	11, 15, 16, 18
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	1
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941)	23
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975)	17
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	8, 10, 11, 15, 17, 18
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	7, 8, 13, 21, 25
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	11
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	7, 9, 21, 22, 24, 26, 27, 29
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	11
<i>Hanrahan v. Williams</i> , 673 N.E.2d 251 (Ill. 1996), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 812 (1997)	18
<i>Landis v. North American Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	25
<i>MacDonald v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 132 F.3d 355 (7th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	28
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951)	14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Norton v. Nicholson</i> , 543 N.E.2d 1053 (Ill. App. Ct. 1989), cert. denied, 496 U.S. 938 (1990)	4
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	11, 13-14
<i>Poulos v. New Hampshire</i> , 345 U.S. 395 (1953)	9, 23, 24, 26, 28
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	18
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	19, 27
<i>United States v. Chemical Found., Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)	27
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	15
<i>Washington v. Smith</i> , 618 N.E.2d 561 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993)	4, 26
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Speedy Trial Act of 1974, 18 U.S.C. 3161 <i>et seq.</i>	25
5 U.S.C. 705	26
16 U.S.C. 1 (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	1
42 U.S.C. 1983	4
70 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 1505 (West 1993 & Supp. 2001)	2
§ 7.02 (1993)	2
Chicago Park Dist. Code, ch. VII:	
§ C3a(1)	2, 3
§ C3a(6)	3
§ C3a(9)	3
§ C5e	3, 6, 16
§ C6a(1)	3
§ C6a(2)	4
36 C.F.R.:	
Section 7.96(g)(1)(i)	11
Section 7.96(g)(1)(ii)	11
Section 7.96(g)(2)	11

VI

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 7.96(g)(2)-(6)	2
Section 7.96(g)(2)(i)	11
Section 7.96(g)(2)(ii)	11
Section 7.96(g)(3)	2
Section 7.96(g)(3)(i)	11
Section 7.96(g)(4)(iii)	2, 16
Section 7.96(g)(5)(iv)	2
Section 7.96(g)(5)(vi)	16
Section 7.96(g)(6)	2
Section 251.50	2, 11
Section 251.51	2, 11
Section 251.54	2
Section 251.54(e)(1)	16
Section 251.54(e)(5)	16
Section 251.56	2
Section 251.60	2
Section 251.64	2
 Miscellaneous:	
60 Fed. Reg. 45,258 (1995)	2
Henry Friendly, <i>Some Kind of Hearing</i> , 123 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1267 (1975)	17
